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MUNICIPAL YEAR 2008/2009 REPORT NO. 140 
 
 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
 
Cabinet 26th November 2008 
 
REPORT OF: 
Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources 
 

Contact officer and telephone number:  

Graham Dixon extn. 4630 

Email:graham.dixon@enfield.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: Capital Programme and 
Prudential Indicator Monitoring  
Second Quarter 2008/09 
Wards: All 
 

Agenda – Part: 1 

Cabinet Member consulted: 
Cllr. Ertan Hurer  
 

Item: 5 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current position 

regarding the Council’s 2008 to 2013 capital programme taking into account 
the latest monitoring information on the progress of schemes. It also reports 
the current position in respect of the prudential indicators approved by 
Council on the 27th February 2008. 

 
1.2 The report shows that overall expenditure is projected to be £416.6m 

compared with the programme reported after the first quarter of £392.7m, an 
increase of £23.9m. The increase largely refers to the approval to new capital 
projects since the July report and the effect of additional earmarked 
resources notified to the Council (see section 4). The report also provides 
details of physical progress and service implications for major schemes in the 
programme (see Appendix B). 

 
1.3 The report provides information on the capital resources available including 

the latest asset disposals position. 
 
1.4 The revised capital expenditure forecast impacts on a number of the 

prudential indicator estimates over the period of the programme and these 
are reported in Section 8. There are no changes recommended to the 
indicators at this stage. As a matter of good financial management, the 
indicators for 2009/10 onwards will be reviewed as part of the 2009/10 budget 
and review of the medium term financial plan. 

 
1.5 Finally the report advises that the Council is continuing to operate within its 

treasury management indicators. 
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3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The Council’s capital programme is reviewed and monitored monthly and monitoring 

reports are submitted to Cabinet quarterly. This is the second quarterly report for 
2008/09. The Prudential Code for Capital Finance requires that the forward-looking 
prudential indicators, set by the authority, be regularly monitored during the year; 
these are included in section 7 of the report. The position in relation to borrowing 
and investments is monitored on a regular basis in accordance with best practice. 

 
4. ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
4.1  Following a detailed review of the programme, a number of changes to the total 

level and profiling of planned expenditure have been identified. In particular, this 
refers to the inclusion in the programme of new schemes approved since the first 
quarter monitor; these are set out below: 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

2.1 Notes: 
 

(i) the outcome of the second quarter’s capital monitoring and review 
exercise for the current year; and 

(ii) the position regarding the Council’s prudential indicators and that no 
revisions to the indicators are required at this stage although the 
indicators for 2009/10 onwards will need to be reviewed as part of the 
2009/10 budget process and review of the medium term financial plan. 

 
2.2 Confirms the addition to the capital programme of further earmarked resources 

totalling £3.6m; 
 
2.3 Agrees that new capital projects totalling £19.6m included in the updated 

capital programme are reported to full Council. 
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Table 1 - New Capital Scheme Approvals 
 

 2008/09 
£’000 

2009/10 
£’000 

2010/11 
£’000 

2011/12 
£’000 

2012/13 
£’000 

Total 
£’000 

Site for new 
Academy 

 
900 8,100

 
 

 
 9,000 

QE2 Stadium  
Refurbishment 

 
1,200

   
1,200 

Recycling in Estates  454   454 
Investment in Waste 
services 

 
3,834 191

 
191 

 
191 

 
4,407 

Millfield 
Complex 
Improvement 80

 
 

1,250 

 
 

1,230 

   
 

2,560 
New Ways of 
Working –  100

 
679 

 
651 

 
524 

  
1,954 

Total 1,080 7,417 10,172 715 191 19,575 
 
4.2 Each of the above schemes involves expenditure that is in excess of £0.5m and 

therefore need to be reported to the next meeting of full Council for inclusion in 
the capital programme. The ongoing revenue implications of these schemes are 
being addressed through the 2009/10 budget process and review of the medium 
term financial plan. 

 
4.3 In addition, the Council has been notified of further earmarked capital funding of 

£3,608k. This refers to the following specific capital spending areas: 
 

Table 2 – Additional Earmarked Resources 
 

Earmarked Funding Source £’000 
Fair Play Pathfinder Programme 2,146 
City Learning Centres 300 
Transport for London 353 
Metropolitan Police – Automated Number Plate 
Recognition 

 
303 

Disabled Facilities Grant 236 
Social Care Infrastructure  261 
Drug Intervention Measures 9 
Total 3,608 

 
4.4 Approval to individual projects to be funded from the above earmarked resources 

will be subject to the Council’s normal reporting arrangements. 
 
5. SUMMARY OF TOTAL MOVEMENT IN THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
5.1 Table 3 below summarises the overall movement in the capital programme. This 

reflects the additional schemes and resources noted above and the re-profiling of 
expenditure provisions taking into account progress in scheme delivery. 
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5.2 Further details of the total movement for each departmental programme are 
provided below.  

 
Table 3 – Summary of Total Movement in the Programme 

 

  
 
 

Capital programme 

Planned 
Spend 
2008/09 
£’000 

Planned 
Spend 
2009/10 
£’000 

Planned 
Spend 
2010/11 
£’000 

Planned 
Spend 
2011/12 
£’000 

Planned 
Spend 
2012/13 
£’000 

Total 
Spend 

 
£’000 

Expenditure:Earmarked 
resources 

 
52,319 

 
43,105 

 
50,558 

 
21,955 

 
19,662 

 
187,599 

Expenditure: General resources 86,961 53,271 27,640 22,620 14,620 205,112 

Total planned spending  139,280 96,376 78,198 44,575 34,282 392,711 

 
Variations in planned spend: 
a) Earmarked Resources 
 
Education, Children’s Services & 
Leisure 
Environment & Street Scene  
Finance & Corporate Resources 
Health & Adult Social Care 
Place Shaping & Enterprise 
Housing Revenue Account (PSE) 

 
 
 
 
 

142 
1,061 
(288) 

420 
(140) 
1,000 

 

 
 
 
 
 

3,236 
(105) 

379 
232 
154 

0 

 
 
 
 
 

(359) 
(105) 

384 
92 
0 
0 

 
 
 
 
 

359 
0 

524 
0 
0 
0 

 
 
 
 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 
 
 
 

3,378 
851 
999 
744 
14 

1,000 

 2,195 3,896 12 883 0 6,986 

b) General Resources 
 
Education, Children’s Services & 
Leisure 
Environment & Street Scene  
Health & Adult Social Care 
Place Shaping & Enterprise 
 

 
 
 

(6,740) 
(36) 

(1,200) 
(23,445) 

 
 
 

6,568 
4,213 
1,221 

24,357 

 
 
 

9,894 
496 

0 
467 

 
 
 

736 
191 

0 
0 

 
 
 

0 
191 

0 
0 

 
 
 

10,458 
5,055 

21 
1,379 

 (31,421) 36,359 10,857 927 191 16,913 

Total Earmarked Resources 54,514 47,001 50,570 22,838 19,662 194,585 

Total General Resources 55,540 89,630 38,497 23,547 14,811 222,025 

Total Projected Expenditure      110,054 136,631 89,067 46,385 34,473 416,610 

 
 Note 1: Earmarked Resources refer to specific grants and contributions provided 

by central government and other external bodies, earmarked capital receipts, 
specific revenue contributions from service departments and specific earmarked 
reserves. 

 
 Note 2: General Resources refer to capital receipts (not earmarked to specific 

purposes), borrowing and the use the General Fund Capital Reserve) 
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5.3 Education, Children’s Services and Leisure (Increase in expenditure 
£13,836k) 
 
This variance reflects the recognition in the capital programme of the following 
additional items: 
 

• Cabinet approval on 10th September to the acquisition of a site for a new 
academy in eastern Enfield (£9,000k) and improvements to the Millfield Complex 
(£2,560k); 

 

• Expenditure provision to be funded from additional grant receipts for City 
Learning Centres (£300k) and under the Fair Play Pathfinder capital programme 
(£2,146k) – part of the latter allocation will provide to additional funding for the 
Florence Hayes Centre with the remainder subject to further consideration; 

 

• Increased cost of Chace School improvements (£275k) to be funded from a 
contribution from the school’s resources; 

 

• Transfer of funding from ESS (£200k) toward the additional cost of the Florence 
Hayes Centre; 

 

• The inclusion of capitalised IT projects largely funded from the IT Investment 
fund (£759k) 

 
The revised ECSL programme also reflects the transfer of resources to revenue 
from the School Condition programme to contribute to the Building Schools for 
the Future development costs (£966k) and to release revenue funding for the 
installation and hire of a temporary kitchen for Cuckoo Hall primary school 
(£337k). A capital bid to replace the School Condition programme funding is 
being considered as part of the current budget process. 

 
In addition, it is proposed to transfer funding under the Short Break Pathfinder 
programme to provide additional resources for the refurbishment of the Formont 
Centre (£145k) – this scheme forms part of the Health and Adult Social Care 
programme. 
 

5.4 Environment & Street Scene (Increase in expenditure £5,906k) 
 
This variance reflects the recognition in the capital programme of the following 
additional items: 
 

• Cabinet approval on 8th October to the investment in waste services and the 
expansion of recycling services on estates (£4,861k); 
 

• Expenditure provision for TfL schemes as a result of additional allocation of 
funding (£353k); 
 

• Expenditure provision for Automated Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) 
schemes as a result of funding being provided by the Metropolitan Police 
(£303k); 
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• The transfer to the PSE programme of the scheme for street scene 
improvements to Southgate Circus (£150k); 
 

• The recognition within the ESS capital programme of capitalised IT projects 
funded from the Investment Fund (£469k) – this refers to Project Chariot.  
 

5.5 Finance & Corporate Resources (Increase in capital expenditure £999k) 
 
The department’s capital programme includes capitalised projects that are largely 
funded from the IT Investment Fund. The movement since July reflects the 
inclusion of the IT costs identified within the New Ways of Working project 
£1,287k).  
 
In addition some projects have been removed from the programme and are being 
re-considered and re-prioritised by the ICT Board as part of the 2009/10 budget 
process. 
 

5.6 Health and Adult Social Care (Increase in capital expenditure £765k) 
 
The monitor reflects provision for expenditure funded from additional capital grant 
allocations that have been notified to the Council. These refer to: 
 

• Social Care IT Infrastructure (£261k);  
 

• Disabled Facilities Grant (£236k); and  
 

• Drug Intervention Measures (£9k). 
 
Provision for the refurbishment of the Formont Centre has been increased by 
£145k funded from the grant resources within the ECSL programme as part of 
the Short Break Pathfinders programme. It should be noted that further resources 
are estimated to be required to progress this project which are subject to 
consideration as part of the 2009/10 budget and review of the medium term 
financial plan process. 
 
The monitor also now includes expenditure on approved capital projects within 
the IT Work Plan (£111k); these projects are funded from the IT Investment 
Fund. 
 

5.7 Place Shaping & Enterprise incorporating the HRA (Increase in 
capital expenditure £2,393k) 

 
This variance reflects the recognition in the capital programme of the following 
additional items: 
 

• Cabinet approval on 8th October to the QE2 Stadium restoration project (£1,200); 
 

• Cabinet approval on 11th September to the New Ways of Working project (£667k) 
– this refers to the requirement for furniture and premises adaptation works 



NEW1711CabinetReport2ndQuartermonitor2008090.doc    

largely in respect of the Civic Centre to secure the release of existing leased in 
accommodation – this expenditure is being funded from earmarked reserves; 
 

• Resources in the form of currently held earmarked HRA capital receipts to fund 
Community Hall improvements (£1,000k) – proposals to utilise this funding are 
currently being developed; 
 

• Provision for expenditure on conservation projects to be funded from a further 
allocation of resources from English Heritage (£75k); 
 

• The transfer from the ESS capital programme of the Southgate Circus scheme 
(£150k); 
 

• Craig Park improvements to be funded from insurance receipts (£158k) 
 
The above increases in expenditure provisions are offset by the following items: 
 

• Savings in project costs identified in the fitting out of Thomas Hardy House (52k) 
and in the adaptations to the Edmonton Centre to establish the headquarters of 
Enfield Homes (£190k) - these refers to additional elements of the schemes 
outside the main construction contracts which are still subject to final settlement; 
 

• The transfer of provision to the ECSL capital programme to support the Florence 
Hayes Centre development (£200k); 
 

• The transfer of funding within the planned R & M programme to fund the cost of 
removals in connection with the New Ways of Working project (£190k); 
 

• Provision for regeneration projects within the industrial estates largely funded 
from external sources no longer required £219k. 
 
The current capital programme includes provisions in respect of the former 
Property Strategy proposals; these include the re-provision of Carterhatch and 
Bury Lodge Depots and associated schemes, the review of the non-schools 
property portfolio and area reviews including Ponders End, Palmers Green and 
Southgate, Edmonton Green and Angel, and Southgate and Winchmore Hill. The 
intention for all these proposals was that they would be funded entirely from 
capital receipts identified as part of the schemes. 
 
At present, the depot re-provision schemes are currently being reviewed in the 
context of the Council’s place shaping programme. As a consequence, the 
capital programme provisions for the current year for these schemes and the 
related capital receipts targets have been re-profiled into 2009/10 pending the 
outcome of this work. 
 

6. PHYSICAL PROGRESS AND SERVICE IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 As well as the financial aspects of a scheme it is important to look at the effects 
that any delays or changes have on the completion of schemes and the service 
implications of any changes to completion dates. Appendix B shows the progress 
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on major schemes and is flagged with Red (risk of not achieving objective), 
Amber (possible difficulties) and Green (on target) ratings for both finance and 
physical progress to highlight any areas of concern.  
 

7. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
7.1  Table 4 below sets out the availability of general resources to fund the General 

Fund capital programme.  
Table 4 – General Resources 

 2008/09 
£’000 

2009/10 
£’000 

2010/11 
£’000 

2011/12 
£’000 

2012/13 
£’000 

Total 
£’000 

Unapplied Capital 
Receipts 

 
13,523 

 
8,200 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
21,723 

General Fund 
Capital Reserve 

 
3,171 

 
1,200 

 
200 

 
0 

 
0 

 
4,571 

Asset Disposal 
Programme 

 
652 

 
1,975 

 
1,700 

 
1,250 

 
2,250 

 
7,827 

Property Strategy 
Receipts 

 
0 

 
30,200 

 
4,950 

 
6,500 

 
0 

 
41,650 

Usable RTB 
Capital Receipts 

 
844 

 
844 

 
844 

 
844 

 
844 

 
4,220 

Borrowing 37,350 47,211 30,803 14,953 11,717 142,034 
 55,540 89,630 38,497 23,547 14,811 222,025 

 

7.2 The key issues to note in connection with the above are: 

• As highlighted in the budget report to Council in February, there are risks around 
the achievement of capital receipts targets. The scope for realizing 
straightforward asset sales is now much reduced. In the current economic 
circumstances with falling land and property values, it will be necessary to take a 
longer term view on the timing of disposals to achieve a satisfactory level of 
receipts. A further detailed report on the disposal programme is due to be 
considered at the Cabinet meeting in January. The Property Strategy Receipts 
refer to the target receipts anticipated to be generated from the Depot re-
provision programme and the Property Strategy reviews referred to in para 5.7. 
above. These targets will be reviewed in the context of the Council’s place 
shaping programme. 

 

• Similarly the level of expected usable Right to Buy receipts is much reduced from 
previous years. The above resources assumes the sale of 20 dwellings per 
annum over the life of the programme. 

 
7.3 The level of borrowing included in the table above reflects the additional 

requirement needed to fund the new capital projects described in para 4.1. This 
is also reflected in the prudential indicators set out in section 8 below.  While the 
Council is continuing to operate within the targets for these indicators in the 
current year, it will be necessary to review them for subsequent years in the 
context of the additional scheme approvals and the further capital bids being 
considered as part of the budget process. 
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8.   PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
 
8.1  Capital Expenditure Indicators 
 

The latest forecasts of General Fund and HRA capital expenditure, compared to 
the prudential indicators, are set out in Tables 4 and 5 below.  

 
Table 5- Capital Expenditure Indicator General Fund 

 
 2008/9 

Estimate 
2009/10 
Estimate 

20010/11 
Estimate 

20011/12 
Estimate 

20012/13 
Estimate 

Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Latest 
Forecast 

 
87,979 

 
117,862 

 
72,168 

 
31,500 

 
19,616 

 
329,125 

Prudential 
Indicator 

 
102,243 

 
71,260 

 
60,715 

 
29,727 

 
19,425 

 
283,370 

Variance (14,264) 46,602 11,453 1,773 191 45,755 
 
The variations can be analysed as follows: 

 2008/9 
Estimate 

2009/10 
Estimate 

20010/11 
Estimate 

20011/12 
Estimate 

20012/13 
Estimate 

Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
C/F & 
Slippage from 
2007/8  

 
22,330 

 
443 

 
(236) 

 
(37) 

  
22,500 

Additions 
approved by 
Cabinet 

 
1,080 

 
7,417 

 
10,172 

 
715 

 
191 

 
19,575 

Variations & 
slippage 
above 

 
(37,674) 

 
38,742 

 
1,517 

 
1,095 

  
3.680 

Variance (14,264) 46,602 11,453 1,773 191 45,755 
           

Table 6- Capital Expenditure Indicator HRA 
 

 2008/9 
Estimate 

2009/10 
Estimate 

20010/11 
Estimate 

20011/12 
Estimate 

20012/13 
Estimate 

Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Latest 
Forecast 

22,075 18,769 16,899 14,885 14,857 87,485 

Prudential 
Indicator 

19,830 21,336 20,399 13,750 14,857 90,172 

Variance 2,245 (2,567) (3,500) 1,135 0 (2,687) 
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The variations can be analysed as follows: 
 2008/9 

Estimate 
2009/10 
Estimate 

20010/11 
Estimate 

20011/12 
Estimate 

20012/13 
Estimate 

Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
C/F & 
Slippage from 
2007/8  

(200) (1,552) (3,070) 1,135 0 (3,687) 

Improvements 
to Community 
Halls funded 
from earmarked 
capital receipts 

 
 
 

1,000 

     
 
 

1,000 

Slippage 
and 
variations 
analysed in 
Para.4 

1,445 (1,015) (430)   0 

Variance 2,245 (2,567) (3,500) 1,135 0 (2,687) 
 

Capital Financing Requirement and Capital Financing Costs Indicators 
 

The latest forecast of the capital financing requirement for the relevant years is 
set out in Table 7. 

 
Table 7 – Current forecast of Capital Financing Requirement  
 

 31/03/2009 
Estimate 

31/03/2010 
Estimate 

31/03/2011 
Estimate 

 £000 £000 £000 
General Fund 232,844 271,007 291,201 
 HRA 53,899 59,696 65,493 
Total CFR 286,743 330,703 356,694 

Prudential Indicator 286,823 316,247 333,394 
Variance (80) 14,456 23,300 

 
8.3 Prudential Borrowing Indicators 
 
a)  Authorised limit: The Council is prohibited from borrowing more than its authorised 

limit. The Council’s authorised limit for 2008/09 is £465m, comprising borrowing of 
£435m and other long-term liabilities of £30m. Borrowing during the first quarter 
was well within the Council’s authorised borrowing limit. The highest level of 
borrowing during the period was £242m. No new long or short term borrowing was 
undertaken during the quarter. 

 
b) Operational boundary: The operational boundary is based on the most likely level of 

borrowing for the year. The Council’s operational boundary for 2008/09 is £325.5m, 
comprising borrowing of £307m and other long-term liabilities of £18.5m.  
Occasional breaches of the operational boundary are unlikely to be significant 
however a sustained or regular trend above the operational boundary would be 
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significant. During the past quarter the Council’s gross borrowing was within the 
operational boundary. 

 
c) Net borrowing (i.e. long term borrowing less investments): In the medium term net 

borrowing should only be used for a capital purpose. Specifically net external 
borrowing in 2008/09 should not exceed the estimated Capital Financing 
Requirement for 20010/11; for Enfield this limit is £333.4m. During the last quarter 
net borrowing was within this estimate. The highest level of net borrowing was 
£60m in September 2008. 

 
8.4 Treasury Management Indicators 
 

The Council has set a number of treasury management prudential indicators for 
2008/09 that place limits on variable and fixed interest rate exposure, maturity 
structures of borrowing and investments of 1 year or more. Table 8 below sets out 
these indicators. Throughout the past quarter treasury management activities have 
been carried out within these limits. 

 
Table 8 - Treasury Management Prudential Indicators 2008/09 

 
2008/09 Indicator Prudential 

Indicator 
Max.Interest Rate Exposure on total debt 
a) Fixed rate as % of total debt 
b) Variable rate as a % of total debt 
c) Fixed Rate as % of investments 
d) Variable rate as  % of investments 

 
100% 
25% 

100% 
100% 

Max.Interest Rate Exposure on variable 
debt* 
Fixed rate as % of net debt 
Variable rate as % of net debt 

 
 
200% 

50% 
Maturity structure of fixed borrowing: 
a) Under 12 months: 
b) 12 months to 2 years: 
c) 2 years to 5 years: 
d) 5 years to 10 years: 
e) 10 years and above: 

 
0% - 20% 
0% - 20% 
0% - 50% 
0% – 75% 

25% - 100% 
Maximum principal sums invested (364+ 
days) 

£50m 

 
*This is the upper limit for fixed & variable interest rate exposures calculated as a 
percentage of net outstanding principal sums (borrowing and investments). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NEW1711CabinetReport2ndQuartermonitor2008090.doc    

9. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To maintain a prudent view of capital resources available and allow time to 
review the best possible use of them in the light of Council objectives to finance 
future capital developments. 

 
10. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 

RESOURCES  
 

10.1 Financial Implications 

These are contained in the body of the report. 
 
10.2 Legal Implications 

Under the Local Government Act 2003 all Council’s have a statutory duty 
to arrange for proper administration of its financial affairs and a fiduciary 
duty to taxpayers with regards to its use of and accounting for public 
monies. This report assists in the discharge of those duties. 
 

10.3 Risk Management Implications 
 

The key area of risk noted in the report refers to the delivery of capital 
receipts from the Asset Disposal Programme and from Right to Buy sales 
particularly in view of the current economic circumstances. A further report 
on the disposal programme is due to be considered by Cabinet in 
January. 

 
11. PUTTING ENFIELD FIRST  

 
11.1 The allocation of resources in the current capital programme reflects the 

Council’s aims and objectives as set out in “Putting Enfield First”. 
 
11.2 The report contributes to objective (5b) – To increase the efficiency, value for 

money and quality of services through continuous improvement and performance 
management 

 

 

 

Background Papers: 
Budget 2008/09 and Medium Term Financial Plan- Report to Council February 2008 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
Monitoring returns from Departments 
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